S |

i il

S —

———. —— ..t —;

Production and Marketing Branch

Plant Protection PDivision,
767 3ir Johm Carling Bldg.,
OTTAWA, K1A CC5

RN

August 20, 1974,

Director of Parks,

Department of Lands, Forests and
Water Resources,

Parliament Buildings,

Yictoria, B.C.

Dear Sir:

Ag a former resident and active forest survey officer in
British Columbia, I came to know many areas of your prevince very well.
During forest survey work, I became interested in minerals anfl for several
years carried a proppector's licence.

My work in Ottawa has continued to involve me Iin surveys
in all prpvinces. During one such survey I took a couple of days for=
hiking and have discovered a very startling find. I have kept my
information entirely sacret because of its location and value and would
like it that way until something concrete develops.

The find I estlmate at a value of well over one billion
dollars, probably as high as twenty. However, 1t is within the borders
of a provincial park. Would it be possible to obtain a special permit
to enter the park and remove surface samples for analysis and evaluation?

If this is to be pursued further this year, there is some
urg ncy, as weather conditions and terrsin mske winter travel very
difficult and dangerous. Would you please forward as socn as possible
some indication of what your department might feel regarding the
isgsuing of such a special permit. Samples could then bhe chtained and
tiie mattar taken frem there. I realize there are many things involved
buy canrot see that the removal of a few surface samples for analysis could
affect the value of the parke Furiher considerations could be weighed
after the analysls and evaluation of the find.

I doubt if anyone has ever had to sit on anything like this
beforel < '

Yours truly,

G. Stuart Brown
Supervisor, Surveys Section
Plant Protection Division

P.5. Please reply to my home address: 2713 dMorberry Croescent, Ottawa, Ont.
K1V 6N3
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THE GOVERNMENT OF

THE PROVINGE OF BRENSK COLUMEIE /’\

DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND CONSERVATION \me\ /
PARKS BRANCH
VBW 2Y83

Victoria, B.C.

August 29, 1974

Mr. G. Stuart Brown
2713 Norberry Crescent,
Ottawa, Ontaric K1V 6N3

Dear Sir:

Thank you for your letter of August 20, 1974 regarding your
application for a Park Use Permit to prospect and remove samples
from a Provincial Park.

Enclosed please find a Policy Statement approved by the
Minister on March 1, 1973 which states the following:

"gEffective January 1, 1973, prospecting for minerals and
the registration of new mineral claims shall not be authorized
or permitted within any Provincial Park"

Accordingly, we cannot approve your request,

<fi?ﬁﬂh‘ ’ Yours very truly,-
w?&; -

{” R, H. Ahrens,

IS f Director

2. ,éw%

. Lowrey,
Chlef o Management

E\

Encl.



. Register may be searched

_from localipg or recording a minerat claim on land specified in the order in respect of i
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erm of certificate - °

: 3. Where a free miner certificate is issued it is valid from the beginning of the
day on which the application was received until the end of the day it is expressed to

expire. \
1977-54-3. ’ \(go

4. On payment of the prescribed fee, a person may have searched the register of
free miner certificates and obtain a written report respecting the presence or absence of
a particular name or certificate on the register.

1977-54-4. '

Failure to renew certificate
5. Failure 10 renew a free miner cenificate does not affect title to mining

property. \
1977-54-5.

Land on which free miner may enter

6. (1) Subject to this section, a free miner may enter
(a2) Crown land and land in which minerals are reserved to the Crown and
. prospect and explore for, locate. mine and produce minerals; and
(b) land in which gold or silver is reserved to the Crown and prospect and i
explore for, locate, mine and produce gold or silver. _
(2) The right of entry under subsection (1) does not extend to ' i
{a) land czcupied by a building; _ {
(b) the curtilage of a dwelling house;
(¢} orchard land;
(d) land under cultivation; or
(¢) land Jawfully occupied for mining purposes other than placer mining. :
1977-54-6, :

exploration in parks without consent

i
|
—);’{-7. Notwithstanding an Act, agreement, free miner centificate, mineral claim, j
1
:
i

mining lease or licence, no person shall locate, prospect or ex;]ore for, mine or
produce minerals in a park created under an Act unless authonzed by the Lieuienant

Governor in Council on the recommendation of the person, corperation or government

that 1s responsible for the park.
1977-54-7.

Prohibitory orders

8. The Lientenant Governor in Council may. by order. prohibit a free miner

all minerals or a particular mineral specified in the uider. either absolutely or subject to !
conditions specified in the order, ;
1977-54-8. j




1. g ive Jenusry 1, 1973, prospecting for miner and
the registration of new minsral cla 5 shall not ha
authorizad or permitted within any Drovi wial vark.

2. Eff=ctive from thzs dats of this statzment, o permit to
mine or conduct operationb in connaction with mining ox
providing access t0, or accommodetions z2t, a mine, shall -
ne issu=d. until the apolicant hes complied with the pro-—
visions of ths Park Act [(Sac- 25) and ca¢015t:§ted con—
clusively  that Lssuance of the permit is not detrimental
to the r2crsationzl values of the park invalvad. -

3. Effectiva from ths date of this statemsnt the Diractor,
Parks Branch, is raguirad to apply the provisions of the
Park Act (S=2c. 25) and Provincial Parks Regulations, 1970
(S=2c- 3) to insurs that, bhaiore any mining cperation is
authoriz=d in any park, an appropriate restoraiicn. fund
is &ﬂooswuﬂﬂ bv tha applicant aré that, a2t termination
of 2ry oparation appropriate estorat on is provided .
by Lhe operztor. ; -

4. No pearmit authorizing surface worXs in connecilon with

. mining devalopmsnt in any park shall ba issuad bhefore
it has bs2n daterXmined that 1t is impractical, at the
time, to acgulire, by puxchase or other ==2ans, on beghalsf
of «the Crcim, the nmineral rights and other interestis

. involved.
& —r - ~ 2
to TN ’—- - _____,./' o,
Anproved: @j“’/’ g
Minisiteyr oFf Recr2aticn an” Conservaticn




;7713 MNorberry Cres.
~otawa, ¥IV BN3,
September 24, 1974,

Honorable Leo T. Wimsick,

Minister of Mines & Petroleum Resources, s
Prarliament Buildings, '—qy’
Vietoria, B. C. \;g

Honorable 3Sir,

As a Tormer resident and getive forest survey officer
in British Columbia I came to know many areas of your province
vezy well. During forest survey work I became interested in
mninerals gnd for several years carried a prospectors licence,

My work in Ottawa has continued to involve me in survey
work in all provinces but it was not until this summer that I
was able to take time to investigate properly certain locations
in which T had previously veen interested. To be brief, I have
come up with some extremely startling results which have shaken
me Lthoroughly,

There is one problem. The particular spot of extreme
interest is within the confines of one of your provincial parks
and prospecting, removal of samples, and mine development is
therefore against the law,

I do not wish in any way to Tlout the laws of the province
S50 am writing %o you. My request is that I be gble to bring out
loose surface samples To you and then have the situation dls-
cussed with your cabinet, For emphasis I would estimate that
there is over twenty billion dellars involved, much of it loose
on the surface., Appearances indicate much more, even to hundreds
of billions and this could make the Klondike and Caviboo appear
like peanuts.

- Please above all else keep this confidential for several
regsons, 1T news breaks hordes of people will be in there and
you will lose control. ioreover, I could have removed $100,000
egsily in one trip (50 lbs., = 800 oz, pure)} with little risk of
being caught. If T could,so eould others and few would honor
the law as outlined (see underlined above). Please communicate
with me only Through my home address, My office mail is pre-~
opened by stalf before reaching my desk gnd T would prefer the
whole situaltion remein confidential between us until I can
produce samples To prove my find. Things can in this way then
proceed in a legal manner.

Regardless of the above the news will make headlines
when it breaks, and it will$ Wien the news media gets it things
will go wild. T am only human and the fame of such an event is
too much to pass up'

Can you get me a permit to bring out loose samples? If
so, will you?

Sincerely
G, Stuart Browm
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September 30th, 1974.

Mr. G. Stuart Brown,
2713 Norberry Crescent,

OTTAWA, Ont.
K1V 6N3

Dear Mr. Brown:

I have for acknowledgement receipt
of your letter dated September 24th regarding certain
mineral findings in the province of British Columbia.

I do not know how sure yvou are about
vour findings and the value you place on them. Therefore,
it would be impossible for me to give you a permit unless
I had much more information regarding both yourself and
the area from which you wish to obtain samples. You will
understand that the staking of claims in provincial parks
has now been curtailed.

I would appreciate knowing how many
years ago it was that you worked as a Forest Service Officer
in British Columbia. Prior to the present Government coming
into power, c¢laim staking was allowed in parks, but as I
stated above, this is no longer possible.

Yours sincerely,

Leo T. Nimsick,
MINISTER.

& Inll. —— f\l _— -
K/'d - 4-\&
|4

A -
f'L/;E 5'146/?/7\:u
s




£ Lo IIOT 0eIrTYy Ures.,
Ottawva, IV OND3,
Octot - 24, 1974,

Honorable Leo T. Wimsick,

Minister of Mines & Petroleum Resources, //77f“\
rsrliament Buildings,

/
Victoria, B. C. (thL
Honorable Gir,

I have reread my létter of September 24 and your ansver

of September 30 regarding sbtaking of mineral claims and remcval
of samples from provincial parks in Britisin Columbia,

My purpose in writing to you at that time was to 8btain
permission to remove loose surface samples and bring them to
you as proof of the find and as a basis from which further
developments might progress., I have offered to keep this con-
fidential until I delivered these samples to you and thereafter
as long as necessary to set up suitable controls fTo prevent
pilfering and what might be chaos resulting in the loss of
lives, It is apparent to me that I have been unable to impress
on_you the significance of the find, If the informatién I have
given you with the general idea of the location were released
to the public T doubt if your laws would in any way be respected,

7 have, therefore, no intention of releasing to anyone
any further information on the subject and will proceed as
circumstances dictate at the time each decision is necessary.

I fully realize that in your position you cannot afford to make
nmistakes and it is for this reason that I have agreed to keep
this confidential until your government can agree on a course
of actibn. If you wish to issue me permission to collect and
bring representative samples to wou I am willing to do this
still, If this permission is not forthcoming matters will
develop anyway, but in a less controlled mamner, I think I have

been most considerate so far in keeping things under control
but this ¢an only be a matter of time.

5

Yours very truly,

&, Stuart Brovno

e



AND PET,
mE? e 2

VICTORIA

PROVINCE OF Vav asz

T ccn_\.i“"6
MNovember 5th, 1974.

Mr. G. Stuart Brown,
2713 Norberry Crescent,
OTTAWA, Ontario.

K1V 6N3

Dear Mr. Brown:

I am writing in addition to the letter
sent to you by my office secretary, Mrs. Halisheff, on
October 2Sth in reply to your letter of October 24th.

All T can say is that the law states
quite definitely that the staking of c¢laims in parks is
not allowed, and whether or not your flnd is valuable, you
would not be able to stake a claim.

The reason I asked you for the location
of the area was not to let the information out to the
public, but to have some idea of the location. But since
you cannot release this information, I do not think I could
be of any further assistance.

Yours sincerely,

Lec T. Nimsick,
MINISTER.
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713 Morberry Cres.,
Obtave K1V 6113,
ffovember 15, 1974,

Jonorable Ieo T, Nimsick, :
Jidnister of Iines & Pel¥oleum Resources, /?,M\
Parliocment Buildings, Y%#?

Victoria, B. C.

Honorable OJir,

This will have reference o previous correspondence
between us rezarding renoval of samples from Irovincial parks
iu Britisan Columbia,

Jt is quite apparent to ne thst you have not read ny
previous lettery correctly for at no time did T request
permission to stake a mineral c¢laim within any park or even
within the Frovince of British Golumbla. ‘hat I did rsguest
vas permission to remove and bring to your department
sufficient samples, which are loose od the surface, for
analysis to nrove the existence and value of the find, From
that peint in time we could discuss what might follow in the
development of bthe find and whalt your government might do in
the way cf controlling access and abuse of the area,

I ar beginning to Teel that perhaps I an being too
honest with you. However, T have considerable experience
in other» provinces in the removal of biclogicol specimens
and, in certaein instances I have been asked to cbitain
written permission from the Minister to seb insezt traps
for detection purposes, If this applies to insects you can
understand why I am reguesting permission for authority to
renove geological samples, If I wers stooped by a park
oifficial or even a police olfficer T could be in considerable
difficulty if I did not have prool of permission To remove
saaples. T )

iy reason for not informing vou now of location or
accessability is that I can see no advantage in spreading
this Enowledge aroun#t, It is not writien down even in my
©iles nor do I retain g map identifying the location or
even the park involved. If I were to write this even in
a letter to you it could then become available by thelt,
duplication of the letiter, or numerous obther methrds, I
would not ask you to accept my word on the vglue involved
without some proof in the form of & sample. lor would I
trust anrone with the information to zo and coliect a
sample for you., You have therelfore no choice buit to
wvrust me to bring suitabvle sanples to you as a basis
Tor govermmental control of the whole situation., Is
this such an eccentris request that it cannot be
nermitted?

Sincerely,
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December 2Znd, 1974.

Mr. G. Stuart Brown,
2713 Norberry Crescent,
QTTAWA, Cntario.

K1V 6N3

Dear Mr. Brown:

I am writing in reply to your letter
dated November 15th regarding your request to pick
up certain samples of rock in the parks areas of
British Columbia.

Since park matters come within the
jurisdiction of the Parks Branch of the Department of
Recreation and Conservation, I am taking the liberty of
forwarding a copy of your letter to Mr. R. Ahrens,
Director of the Parks Branch, for his consideration.

Yours sincerely,

ém

Leo T. Nimsick,
cc: R. Ahrens. MINISTER.
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DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND CONSERVATIONMN
PARKS BRANCH

VaW 2y 9 Victoria, B. C.
December 6, 1974

Mr. G. Stuart Brown
2713 Norberry Crescent
Ottawa, Ontario

K1V 6N3

Dear Sir:

Your letter to the Honourable Leo Nimsick has been passed
to this office for reply as the subject matter is within the
scope of the Parks Branch.

Qur files indicate that you were in correspondence with this
Branch earlier this year and our reply to you dated August 29, 1974,
denied your request for a special permit.

We must again deny your request for the reasons previously
given, and regret that we can be of no further assistance to you
in this matter.

Yours very truly,

- H hren:fi;zp
= Dirgctor.



2713 Norberry Cres,,
Ottawa, KIV 6N3,
September 25, 1975.

Honorable Leo T. Nimsick,
tlinister of Hines & Petroleum Resources, 06)
Parliament Buildings, \ ;

Vietoria, B, C.
Honorable 5ir,

After I visited your office at the beginning of September
T travelded with my wife and family to Vancouver 1o spend a Tew
days visiting friends there., On Saturday, September &, I made
another attempt to go to the site in the park Ffor the purpose
of obtaining samples but could not complete my mission due to
weather and treachercus mud slides barring the route. It was
necessary to turn back and, as I had to drive To work in Qttawa
for ¥Monday, September 13, I gave up bhoughts of a further
attempt duting 1975. Weather and terrain are unpredictable and
likely to become very treacherous after the middle of September
in the area, My next attempt will have to wait until the
beginning of August, 1976,

Regarding the conftract to provect my interests in a
¢laim, this Is ef secondary consideration. However, there are
two of us who are involved primarily, and three others to a
lesser degree, We would be interested in obltaining reimbursenment
for all our expenses plus either an initial payment or share
of early production which would provide for us To live comfort-
abty for the rest of our lives, If in the form of an initial
payment I would expect it to be in the form of a sale of all
rights to, presumably, the provincial government, ithus placing
ownershin in the hands of the people of the province,

I am making plans for a determined effort in 1976 but
the terrain is Tough and the site in a very secluded spot. You
will hezr further from me at a later date.

S

Sincerely,

G, Stuaxrt Brown.



Note: P
During nmy visit to Mr. Nimsicli's office as mentioned in
ry letter of Geptember 25, 1975, we discussed the value of

the £ind and it's inacecessibility, what sort of an operation
would be involvegd, and the potential effect on the environment
of the area,

The value of the find cannot be estimated accurately -
until a proper geological assessment of the site is made. -
However, I have stated that there is an abundance of surface
gold in the form off nuggets and dust lying loose on the rock
in the streambed and a mother-lode present in the adjacent bed-
rock., 'That I consider a conservative estimate would place this
at over two billion dollars.

Because of my refussal to identify the site on a map or
in any way reveal the location of the site the route in and
the difficulty of reaching it were not discussed in any detail.

The effect on the environment would undoubtedly be
rather severe, I suggested that no road should be constructed
to the site but that removal of material should be carried
out by means of a helicopter. The area involved might easily
be confined to less than 600 acres including a landing site
and buildings required in the operation. I know &f at least
two animals not recorded to be in the area,are present and I
wouvld hate To be the one to interfere with their natural
habitat,

At the end of the discussion Mr. Nimsick agreed that I
should bring out representative samples directly to him and
he proposed that I should draw up a form of contract which

could be the basis of an agreement for further discussion.

T agreed to cover all of my expenses up to the time that
encough gold was removed to cover them, but reserved the right
to require that I be reimbursed for these from the first proceeds,

Further mention of what I discussed is outlined in my

letter of -wugust 17, 1978, to kr, James Fyles, Depubty RMinister
of Mines and Petrolsum Resources, a copy of which I sent to the

Victoria Daily Times,
,/é?aAgﬁtai&féjjvﬁgﬁﬁbc4\d
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September 30th, 1975.

Mr. G. Stuart Brown,
2713 Norberry Crescent,
OTTAWA, Ontario.

K1V 6N3

Dear Mr. Brown:

I am writing to acknowledge receipt
of your letter dated September 25th in regard to your
attempt to collect mineral samples from provincial parks.

I enjoyed the conversation we had in
my office recently, and I have taken the liberty of forwarding
a copy of your letter to my Deputy Minister, Mr. J. E.
McMynn, for his information.

Kind regards.
Yours sincerely,

)

Leo T. Nimsick,
cc J. E. McMynn . MINISTER.





